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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG  (07/21/1968) |

MAXAMINA PEREZ  (06/08/1967)
MARLENE DAVALOS-MENDEZ (04/16/1989)

ESTELLA VERONICA CASTILLO (08/08/1982)

ALEJANDRA MARTINEZ aka ALEJANDRA
LOZARO (05/22/1991) :
RECYCLE SERVICE ALLIANCE INC.

Defendarit.

Casé No. .

[BRORQSED] INDICTMENT

F oreperson

the GTand Jury

Presented by the foreperson of the Grand Jury in the presence'of.f.he Grand Jury, in open Superior

Court of the State of California within and fo the County of Sacrarnento, and filed as arecord in |

said Court this 74% of N( 2017

Executlve Officer/Clerk

‘Deputy -

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General

Lol

Deputy

% %/7
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COUNT. 1 Consplracy 4 (% ol SN,
On and between J anuary 1, 2012 and September 1, 20186, in the County of Sacramento the

crime of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION

| 182(a)(l) a felony, was cormmtted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

PEREZ MARLENE DAVALOS-MENDEZ ESTELLA VERONICA CASTILLO

ALEXANDRA MARTINEZ aka ALEJANDRA LOZARO, RECY CLE SERVICES

ALLJIANCE, INC., who did unlawfully consp1re together and with another person and persons

vwhose 1dent1ty is unknown to comm1t the cr1mes of Grand Theft in v1olat10n of Penal Code

sectlon 487(a) Recycling Fraud in Vlolatlon of Publlc Resources Code sections 14591(b)( 1)(A)
felonies, Penal Code section 132 a felony, Penal Code section 134 a felony, Penal Code sectlon s
115(a), a felony; and Penal Code- section 118, a felony, that pursuant to and for the purpose of

oarrying out the obj ects and pu.tposes of aforesaid conspiracy, the said defendants comm1tted the

’ followmg overt act and acts at and in the County of Sacramento:

Onor about February 6, 2012 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $69,465.33

I
On or about February 22, 2012 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $4757.76 |
| | mo
Cn or about l\/larch 8, 2012 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of‘$l ll).37
On or about April 2, 2012'submitted a claim for 'payment in the amount of $91,755.98.
. - .
On or aboutM’ay 8,,2012 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $88,849.68 .

VI

PROPOSED INDICTMENT




© o o o

10

11
12

14

15

16 |
17

18

19
20 |
21

22

23

24
25

26+

27
28

| Ot or about June 1, 2012 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $168,006.79

VII

On or about iuly 3, 2012 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $145,658.22

- VI
Onor ébout August 1, 2012 suBmitted a claim for.payment in the amount of $155,092.39
On or .a'bout Septembéf 4, 2012 ‘;Q,ubmittedl a claim for payment in the amdﬁnt of $24,989.49.
On or a-boﬁt October 1, 2012 submitted a claim :for payment in the amounf of .$5 3,484.'69-

XI

5] om or about November 19, 2012 submitted  claim for payiact in fic amount of $7,775.05

X1
On or about Deéembérl 2.012 subﬁﬁﬁed a claim for payment in the amount of $34,735.45
| XIII
On ér about J anuary 2,--2013 .'stibmitted a <_:1aim for péyment in the mnoﬁnt of 29,864.39 :
On or ablout February 20, 2013 sﬁbmitted a clailﬁ for payment inthe <amount 6f '$6,349.(50
On or >abo‘u‘t March 1,,2013 submitted a claim for payment in.fhe_ aﬁomf of $58, 881.34
On or al;out April 2, 2013 submitted a claim for payment-in the am.ount of $80,487.3 1' |

XVII

“On or about May 2, 2013 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $1 16,849.12

. XVIII
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Onor about June 4, 2013 suBmitte,d a claim for-_paymént in the amount of $63,796.92

XIX

"On or about July 9, 2013 submitted a claim for payrﬁent in the amount of $212,841.03

XX
On or about August 2, 2013 submitted a claim for Ppayment in the amount of $65,586.32

XXI

- On or about September-5, 2013 submitted a claim for payment in the amoﬁnt of $53; 243.61

XXII

- On or about October 1, 2013 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $20,56.18

- XXIII

J..On or about November- 1,:2013 submitted-a claim forpayment iﬁ’the'amount‘df $28,110.13 |

XXIV
On or about December 5, 2013 submitted a claim fér payment in the amount of $41,971.4O
On or about January 2, 2014 submitted a claim for pa}}ment in the amoﬁnt of $30,965.91
: .XXVI ‘ -
Oﬁ or about Febrﬁary 3, 2014 submitted a claim for paymeﬁt in the amount of $1_'5, 143.22
_ : . v - .
On ér abpﬁt Mg;'éh 5; 2014 submitted a cléim fof paymenf in the amount of $61,421 79
| - XXVII |
Qn or about April 1, 2014 submittéd a claim for payment in the amount of $78,476.77

XXIX

- On or about May 1, 2014 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $40,150.05 .

XXX
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On .or about June 3, 2014 submitted a claim for payment in the. amount of '$29,'824.71 |
On or about July 1,2014 sﬁbmitted a claim for payment in the amount of $47,135.97
| XXX
On or about August 1, 2014 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $56, 818.57
| m‘im
On or abogf Séptembcr 1, 2014 submitted é claim for paymeﬁt in ﬂ-le anioﬁnt of $61,762.47
On or about October 1, 20.14 submitted a claim for payment in the aﬁlount of $20,379.64

XXXV

~On or about November 3,.2014.submitted-a claim for payment in the amount of $18; 938.62 -~ -

XXXVI
On or about December 2, 2014 submitted a claim for payment in the amdunt of $47,565.76

XXXVIL -

' Onor about J anuary 6, 2015 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $62,956.90 -

XXXVIII

On qi about February 3, 2015 submitted a claim for payfrhent in the ar‘ndunt of §5 9,020.99

XXXIX
On or about March 9, 2015 submitted a claim for payﬁént in the amount of $76,605 16
. . :
On'or about April 1, 2015 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of §5 9,276.67
L | XLT |
dn or about May 4, 2015 submitted al claim for payment in the amount of $52, 153.98 -

XLII
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On or about June 1, 2015 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of $57, 028.64

XLIIT

-On or about_ July 6, 2015 submitted a claim for péyment in the amount of $51,282.43

XLIV

'On or about August 24, 2015 submitted a claim for payment in the amount of §70,030.11

XLV
On ér about Séptember 1, 2015 submitted a claim for pgymenf in the amount of $68,215.81 .
o XLVI |
On or about October 1,2015 submitted a ciaim for péyrrient in the amount of $4’5,681.64 '

XLVII -

~ Onor about November 1 6, 2015, submitfed a éléihi'férﬁpé‘iﬁﬁéht‘ in tﬂgéﬁioﬁﬁf of }$A68,495v. 1 1 -

XLVII
On or about December 1, 2015, submrrted a claim for payment in the amount of $43, 878 89

115(a)COUNT2 ”(\" e |
B oy i e

' e
On and between F ebruary 1,2012 = February 29, 2012 in the County of Sacramento, ’cheS

. crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in Vlolatlon of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487 (a),a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (J'ENSEN) TSENG, .
MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully
take money and personal property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONE’Y, the property of'the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, | |
| | COUNT 3

On and between February 1, 2012 — Fébruary 29,20 12, in the Counfy of Sacramento, the |
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation
of Public R_esiources Code section l145 91 (b) (1) (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

6
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(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA. PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

who with the intent to defraud the State of Cahforma did submlt a false or fraudulent claim for

payiment pursuant to Public Resources Co.de section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7'number 87335 .
- | | | COUNT 4 o

On and between February 1, 2012 - February 29,.2012, in violation of Penal Codes’ection 115(a). |

,in fhe County of Sacrameﬁto, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knoyvingly' procure and

offer a false and forged'instmment to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office within

this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, 'regietered, and recorded under a law of

' this state or the United States to wit: DR7 number 87335,

COUNTS e
On and between March 1, 2012 March 31 2012 in the County of Sacramento the crime
of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487 |

(), a felony was comm1tted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ,

~AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal |

property of a'value exceedmg $95 0, to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA - | .
COUNT6.

On and between March 1, 2012 Ma:rch 31,2012, in the County of Sacramento the crime
of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR F RAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in V1olat10n of -
Public Resources Code sect1on 14591 (®) (1) (A)" a felony was ‘committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAIVHNA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,
who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false ot fraudulent claim for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number 38788.

7
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- COUNT 7 |
On and between Mercil 1,2012 — March 3 1,2012, in violation‘of Penai Code Sec‘doﬁ 115(a)
, in the County of Sacramento SI-IENGCHIEN.(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMfNA PEREZ' :
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowmgly procure and
offer a false and forged instrument to be ﬁled registered, and recorded i in a public office w1th1n

this state, which mstrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded under a Iaw of

this state or the Unjfted States1 15(a) to wit DR7 number 88788, .

| ~ COUNTS
On and between Aprﬂll., 2012 — April 30, 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAE CODE SECTION 487 .
(a), 4 felony was oomnided b'y"SHiiENGCIrHEN (JENSEN) TSENG, “MAXAMA?E&EZ, |

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully take money and persooal

‘ property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF.
" CALIFORNIA.

| COUNT 9

On and between April 1, 2012 — April 30; 2012, in the County-of Sacramento;.the crime of ' .
SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Public
Resources Code sectlon 14591 (b) @) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

- Who with the intent to defraud the State of California did subrmt a false or fraudulent clalm for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code sectlon 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number 92210
| COUNT 10 -
On and between April 1 2012 — April 30 2012, in v1olat1on of Penal Code section 115(a), in
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND

8
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RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly. procure and offer a

false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a pubhc ofﬁce wrthm this state,

whrch 1nstrurnent if genuine, mrght be filed, regrstered and recorded under a law of thrs state or

~ the United States 1 15(2) to wit DR7 number 92210.

COUNT 11
On and between May 1, 2012 — May 31, 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a) a felony was committed by SHENGCI-IIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ,

-AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., WhO did unlawﬁllly take money and personal

property of a value exceedmg $95 0, to wit MONE_Y , the property of the STATE OF -
CALIFORNIA: - | R
COUNT 12

On and between May 1,2012 —May 31, 2012, in the County of Sacramento the. crrme of
SUBMITTIN GA FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in v1olatron of Public

Resouroes Code secuon 14591 ® 1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

- (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC

who with the 1ntent to defraud the State of California d1d submit a false or fraudulent claim for
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to Wrt DR7 number 95517.
COUNT 13
On and between May l, 2012 - May 31,2012, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a), in
the County of‘Sacrarnento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAlV_[INA PEREZ AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,, d1d unlawfully and knowrngly procure and offer a

false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded ina publrc office within this state,

PROPOSED INDICTMENT
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which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded under.a"law of this state or
the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number 95517.
o ‘COUNT 14

On and between June 1, 2012 — June 30, 2012, in the éounty of Sacramento, the crime of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a),a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC ., who did unlawfully take money and personal
propetrty of a value exceedlng $95 0, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA. | ‘

COUNT 15

. Ori and between June 1,2012 = June 30, 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the orime' of |

SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Public .
Resourceleode section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed ‘by SHENGCHIEN .
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE. INC,,

who with the intent to ’defraud the State of Cé.lifornia did submit a false or fraudulent claim for |

payment pursuant to Public Resources.Code section 145 73 or 14573 5 to wit DR7 number 97374.

_COUNT 16
On and between June 1, 2012 - June 30,2012, in violation of Penal Code sectlon 115(a) in

the Coun’ry of Sacramento -SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ AND

RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE l?NC did unlawfully and knowmgly procure-and offer a

false and forged instrument to be filed, reglstered, and recorded in a public ofﬁee within this state,
which instrument, if genuine, might tqe filed, registefed, and recorded under a law of this state or
the United States 115(2) to wit ER-"7 -ntlmber 97374 .

-' COUNT 17

10

- PROPOSED INDICTMENT
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On and between July 1, 2012 —'.July 31,2012, i the Counfy of Sacramento, the crime of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a),a felony was cormmtted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., Who d1d unlawfully take money and personal

'property of a value exceedmg $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNI—A.
COUNT 18 .
On and between July 1, 2012 — July 31, 2012 in the County of Sacramento the crime of

SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in V1olat10n of Pubhc

~ Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

.'(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC

who with the intent to defraud the State of Cahforma did submit a false or fraudulent claim, for»

Apayment pursuant to Pubhc Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

100550.
COUNT19.

On and 'between July 1, 2012 — July 31, 2012, in violation of Penal Code section 1_15(aj, in
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly procure and offer'a -
false and forged instrument to be filed, reg1stered -and recorded ina pubhc office w1thm this state,
which 1nstrument if genuine, might be filed, reg15tered and recorded under a law of this state or
the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number.lOOS-SO. |

o 'COUNT 20

On and between August 1,2012 — Allgﬁst 31, 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the crime

of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in yiolation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

11
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 (a), afelony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., Who d1d unlawfully take money and personal

property of a value exceedlng $950 to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF

"CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 21

On and between August 1, 2012 — August 31, 2012 in the County of Sacramento the cnme _

: of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in V1olat10n of

Public Resources Code sectton 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

‘who w1th the intent to defraud the State of Cahforma d1d submtt a false or fraudulent cla1m for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or - 14573.5 to-wit DR7 number t
103344.
COUNT 22
On and between August 1,2012 - August 31 2012, in v1olat10n of Penal Code section
115 (a) in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

PEREZ; AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC;, did tmlawfully and knowingly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, reg1stered and recorded in a pubhc

office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might b'e filed, reglstered, and recorded
under a law of this state or the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number 103344,
COUNT 23

On and between September 1, 2012 — September 30; 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the

“crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487 (a),a fetony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

- MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully

12
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- take money and personal. property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the

STATE OF CALIFORNIA. . o -
| COUNT 24 .
-On and between Septerﬁber 1, 2012 — Septembér 3_(5, 2012, in the County of Sacramentp, the. |

crime .Of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIMF OR PAYMENT, in violation
of Public Resources Code section 14591 b) (i) (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSEN-G,l MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., |
wilo with the intent to defragd the State of California did submi’é é false or fraudulent claim for_.

payment pﬁ:suant to Public Reéourcés Code seétio’n 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

104939, |
COUNT2S . ‘

- Onand between September 1, 20_12 — September 30, 2012, in violation of Penal Code

'sectioﬁ 115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC,, did unlawfully and
knowingly procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registéred, and recorded in

a public office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be ﬁled,’regi»stered, and - . .

‘recordéd under a law of this staté or the United Statés 115(a) to wit DR7 number '104939.

COUNT 26
* On and between October 1, 2012 — October 31, 2012,in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE |

SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully
take money and personal property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the |

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

.13,

PROPOSED INDICTMENT




—

O 0 N Y W

E o - . COUNT27 e
On and between October 1, 2012'— Obtober 3 1; 2012, in the County of Sacramento; the
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation

of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,

who with the intent to defreud the State of Californiav did submit a-false or fraudulent-elaim for
payment pursuant to Public Resources vCode sectiorl 145_73 or 145;('3.510, wit DR’Z number
108413 |

- COUNT 28

v, On and between October 1, 2012 October 31,2012, in violation of Penal Code sectron

115 (2), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

: PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC did unlawfully and knowmgly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and re'corded in'a public

office within this state, eruch 1nstrument 1f genuine, might be ﬁled regrstered -and recorded

under a law of this state or the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number 108413.
‘COUNT29
On and between Norfember-»l', 2012 — November 30, 2012, in the County of Sacrarnento; the |
crime of GRAND THEFT OF .PERSONAL PROPER_TY,lin violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487 (a), a felony was comrbitted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC who d1d unlawfully

-take money and personal property of a value exceedmg $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the

STATE OF CALIFORNIA. ,

‘COUNT 30

14
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On and between November 1, 2012 — November 30, 2012, in the 'County of Sacramento, the
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDELENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation”
of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCH]EN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,
who with the intent to defraud the State of Cahforma did submit a false or fraudulent claim’ for
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code sect1on 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
113298, | |

| ‘COUNT31

. On and between November 1 2012- November 30,2012, in v1olat1on of Penal Code seot1on

-115(a), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA :

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC;, did unlawfully and knowmgly

procure and. offer a false and forged mstrument to be ﬁled registered, and recorded in a public

‘under a law of this state-or the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number 113298.

: C'OUNT 32-

On and between December 1, 2012 December 31, 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in Vrolatlon of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC Who did unlawfully

take money and personal property ofa value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY the property of the

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
COUNT 33
'On and between December 1, 2012 — December 31, 2012, in the County of Sacramento, the

crirne of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR F RAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation

15
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of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

1 14794;

COUNT 34
On and between December 1, 2012 December 31 2012, in v1olat10n of Penal Code sect1on

1 15(a) in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

V PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVIC,ES ALLIANCE INC did unlawfully and knowingly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, reg15tered and recorded ina pubhc

office within this state, whlch 1nstrument 1f genume might be ﬁled reg1stered and- recorded

under a law of this state or the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number 114794,

coUNr 35
-On and between January 1 2013 — January 3l 2013, in the County of Sacramento the crime.
of GRAND THEFT OF PERS ONAL PROPERTY; in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a) a felony was commrrted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal

- property of a value exceedmg $950, to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA
COUNT 36
On and between January 1, 2013 — January 31, 2013, in the County of Sacrame'nto, the crime

of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of

Public Resources Code section 14591.(6) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

*

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC

16
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‘whe with tbe intent to defraud the State of California did subiita false or fraudulent claim for - -

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
117360. o
' COUNT 37 ‘
On and between January 1, 20l3 — January 31, 2013, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a) in the County of Sacramento SHENGCI—HEN(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC d1d unlawfully and knowmgly :

- procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a publ1c

ofﬁce Wrth1n this state, which 1nstrument if genuine, Imght be ﬁled reglstered and recorded -

| under a law of this state or the United States'115 (a) to w1t DR7 number 117360.

COUNT 38
On and between February 1, 2013 February 29, 2013 in the County of Sacramento the .

crime of GRAN D THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in v1olat10n of PENAL CODE

‘SECTION 487 (a), a felony was commrtted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CEINC,, who did unlawfully -
take money and personal property of a value exceeding $950; to wit MONEY the property of the |
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. . | |

COUNT 39. -

On' and be-tween F eb'ruary l,.42013 - February 29, ‘2013, in the County of Sacramento, the .
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENl‘ CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation
of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) .(A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CEINC,,

who with the-intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for

17
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payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number S -
123667.
. COUNT 40

On and between February i, 2013 — February 29, 2013, in violation of Penal Code section

' 115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA -

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knéwingly

procure and offer a false and forged instrﬁmeht to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public -

, ofﬁce; within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded .

under a law of this sfate or the United States 115(a) to wit DR7 number 123667.
| N COUNT 41
vOn and between March 1,2013 — March '31, 2013, in the County of Sacraménto, tﬁe crime
of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation oi" PENAL 'CODE SECTION 487

(a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA.PER'EZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did Un_lawﬁllly take money and persbnal

proiaerty of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the pfoperty of the STA_TE OF
CALIFORNIA. | | o
COUNT 42
_ On and between March i, 201 3‘ — March 31,‘ 2013, in the County of Sacramento, the crime |
of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT C.LAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of '
Public Resources Code seétio‘ﬁ 14591 (b) (1) (A)_ a felony Wés committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for

" payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

124573.

18
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*On and between March 1, 2013 — Moreh 31,2013, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCI-TTEN (JENSEN)' TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly procure and -

offer a false and forged instrument to befiled, registered, a.ﬁd recorded in & public office within

this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be ﬁled, registered, and recorded under a lawyof

this state or the United States 115(2) to wit DR7 number 124573,
COUNT 44

'On and between April 1,2013 — April 30, 2013, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of

_ GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a),a felony was committed by SHENGCIHEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAM]NA PEREZ

AND-RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal

| property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA.
COUNT 45
- On and between Apr11 1 2013 — Aprﬂ 31,2013, in the County of Sacramento the crime of

SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT n v1olat10n of Public

- Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,
who with theintent to defraud the State of California did submi;t a fals’e or fraudulent cléim for
payrﬁent pursuan;t to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
127740,

COUNT 46
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On and between April 1, 2013 — April 30, 2013, in yiolafion of Penal Code section 115(a), in
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JEN SEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC d1d unlawfully and knowmgly procure and offer a -
false and forged instrument to be filed, reg1stered and recorded in a public office within this state

which mstrument if genume might be filed, reglstered and recorded under a law of this state or

the Umted States to wit DR7 number 127740

COUNT 47

On and between May 1,2013 ~ May31, 2013, in the County of Sacrarnento, the crime of

- GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
- (@, a felony was ¢committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC,, Who did unlawfully take money and personal

property of a value exceeding $95 0, to wit MONEY, the property of the .STATE OF -

 CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 48

On and between May 1, 2013 = May 31, 2013 in the Count'y of Sacramento, the crime of

- SUBMITTIN G A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in v1olat1on of Pubhc

- Resources Code sectlon 14591 (b) (1) (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, -MAXAM]NA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE'SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,
who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for |
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to vsdt DR7 number "
131111 |
COIJNT 49
On and between May 1, 2013 —May 31, 2013, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a), in
the County of Sacramento, | SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND -
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RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly procure and offera *°

: false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office within this state,

- which ins'trument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded under a law of this staté or

the United States to wit DR7 mumber 131111.
| . .COUNT 50
On and between June 1, 2013 — June 30 2013, in the County of Sacramento the crime of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in v1olat1on of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a), a felony was comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ,
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC who d1d unlawfully take money and personal
property of a'value exceedmg $950 to. wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF E
CALIPORNIA '»
COUNT 51

On and between June 1,2013 _ June 30, 2013, in the County of‘Sacramento, the crime of )

f SUBMITTIN G AFALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in violation of Publie

Resources Code section 14591 (b) (D) (A} a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

'(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC

- who W1th the intent to defraud the State of Cal1forn1a did submit a false or fraudulent cla1m for

payment pursuant to Pubhc Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
134214, . o |
| COUNT 52
. On and between June l 2013 — June 30 2013 in violation of Penal Code section llS(a) in
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE IN C.;did unlawfully and knowmgly procure and offer a

false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public ofﬁce within this state,
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Wthh instrument, if genuine, mrght be ﬁled registered, and recorded under 4 law of this state or |

“the Umted States to W1t DRT number 134214

~ COUNT 53 -
- On and between July 1, 2013 —July 31, 2013 in the County of Sacramento the crime of

GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

~(a), a felony was comm1tted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAlVIINA PEREZ

 AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who d1d unlawfully take money and personal

property of a value exceedmg $950, to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA. . “
COUNT 54 | |
On and between July 1, 2.0'13' ~.'jul§f;3l ,2013, in the‘County of Sacramento, the cnme or: S

SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Public |

| Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

A(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AN])-'RE:CYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did subm1t a false or fraudulent claim for-

: payment pursuant to Public Resources Code sectron 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

137966.

COUNT 55
On and between July 1, 2013 — July 31,2013, in violation of Penal Code sect1on 115(a), m
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC—., did unlawfully and knowingly procure and offer a
false and forged instrument tobe filed, registered, and recorded ina public office withl_n this state,
Which lnstrurnent, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded under a law of this state or

tbe United States to wit DR7 number 137 9‘66.
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COUNT"56
On and between August 1, 2013 — August 31,2013, in the County of Sacramento the crime

of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in V1olat10n of PENAL CODE SECTION 48'7

(), a felony was comrnltted by SH.ENGCI—]IEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal |
property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA, | |
| COUNT57 |
s On and between August 1, 2013 - August 31,2013, in the County of Sacramento the orime 1

of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM F OR PAYMENT in Vlolat1on of

Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) afelony was comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG zMAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,
who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent clarm for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

140567.

COUNT-58
On and between August L, 2013 — August 31 2013, in violation of Penal Code section

115(a), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC did unlawfully and knowmgly

procure and offer a false and forged mstrurnent to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public
office within this state, which 1nstrument if genuine, might be filed, reglstered and recorded
under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 140567.

COUNT 59

23
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- Onand between September 1, 2013 — September 30, 2013, in the County of Sacrarﬁeﬁto‘,"the ,
crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG’
MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE IN C., Who d1d unlawfully
take money and personal property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' |

| ~ COUNT 60 |
On and between' September 1, 2613 - September 30, 2l)l3 in the County of Sacramento, the
crime of SUBMITTIN G AFALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in. v1olat10n
of Pubhc Resources Code section 145 91 (b) (D) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSEN G MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,
who with the intent t6 defraud the State of California d1d submit a false or fraudulent elaim for
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number )
144769. | N |
COUNT 61
On and between September 1,2013 - September 30, 2013 in violation of Penal Code
section 115(a) in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,
MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did mﬂavlifully and
knowrnoly procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be ﬁled reg1stered and recorded i in
a public ofﬁce within this state, which instrument, 1f genume might be filed, registered, and
recorded under a law of this state or the Umted States to wit DR7 number 144769.
COUNT 62 -
On and between October l; 2013 — October 3l, 2013, in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE

24

PROPOSED INDICTMENT




SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,, who did unlawfully '
take money and personal property of a value éxceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. |
COUNT 63
On and between_Octher 1, 2013 - OctOBér 31,2013, in the Coun’_cy of Sa¢ramento, the
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAiM FOR PAYMENT, in violation |
of Pubﬁc Resources dee.'section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was pommitted by SHEN.GC'HI'EN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE

- INC.,, who with the intent to deffaud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim

“for payment pursuant to Puiné' Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 ﬁﬁmber

147490.
COUNT 64

On and between October 1,2013 — October 31, 2013, in Violaﬁoh of Penal que section

| 115(2), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

' PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly

procuré and offer a false and forged instruiment to be ﬁlé&, registered,, and recorded in apublic"
office W1thm this state, Which instrument, if' genuine, might be filed, regiStered,énd recorded.
qnder a law of this stéte or the_Unit‘ed States to wit DR?7 number 147490.
| | COUNT 65
On and between Noverber 1,2013 - November 30, '2013, in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487 (2), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully
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] take money and personal property of a value exceeding $95 0, to wit MONEY, the property of the

STATE OF CALIF ORNIA. : ‘ . .
| COUNT 66 -

On and between Noyember 1,2013 ;.-November 30, 2013 in the County of Sacramento, the
cnme of SUBMITTIN G AFALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in v1olat10n
of Pubhc Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE IN C,
Who with the 1ntent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for

payment pursuant to Public'Resou_rces Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

150872. .

‘COUNT 67
On and between November 1, 2013 — November 30, 2013, in violation of Penal Code sectlon
115 (a) in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly

' procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, regrstered and recorded in'a pubhc

ofﬁce W1thm this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be ﬁled regrstered and recorded
under a law of this state orthe United States to wit DR7 number 150872.
COUNT 68 |
On and between December 1,2013 — December 31, 2013 in the County of Sacramento, the
crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

- MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., -who did unlawlly

take money and personal property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the-

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
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COUNT 69 - - .

On andbetween December 1, 2013 — December 31, 2013, in the County of Sacramento, the

 crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation

of Public Resources Code section14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC
Who with the intent to defraud the State of Calrforma d1d submit a false or fraudulent claim for
payment pursuant to Publrc Resources Code section 14573 or 14573. 5to W1t DR7 number
154198. |
COUNT 70

On and between December 1, 2013 — December 31,2013, in violation of Penal Code section .'

115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCH[EN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC .did unlawfully and knowmgly

‘procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, regrstered and recorded ina pubhc

office within thls state, Wthh mstrument if genuine; might be filed, reg1stered and recorded -

-under a laW of this state or the United States to-wit DR7 number 154198.

- © countTi -
Qn and between J anuary 1, 2014 - January 31, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the crime
of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY. in Violationof PENAL CODE'SECTION 487
(a),a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC who d1d unlawfully take money and personal

' . property of a value exceedmg $950, to Wlt MONEY, the property of the STATE OF |

CALIFORNIA

COUNT 72

27
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On and between January 1, 2014 — January 31, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the crime

of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of

Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,
who with the mtent to defraud the State of Cahforma did submlt a false or fraudulent clalm for
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5to wit DR7 number -
156793. |
COUNT 73
On and between January 1, 2014 — January 31, 2014, in violation of Penal Code sect1on |

115(a), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

b PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did mllawfully and knowmgly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be ﬁled reglstered and recorded in a public-

office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded

| “under a law of this state or the United‘States to wit DR7 number 156793 -

- COUNT 74 -
‘On and between February 1, 2014 — February 28, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the
crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL P.ROPERTY,'in violation of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487 (@, a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

VMAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully

take money and personal property of a Value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the

~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

'COUNT 75

On and between February 1, 2014 — February 28,2014, m the-County of Sacfamento, the

crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation
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of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b)'(-l-} (A) .a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN -

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE

INC.,, who W1th the 1ntent to defraud the State of California did subrmt a false or ﬁaudulent claim |

,for payment pursuant to Pubhc Resources Code sectlon 14573 or 14573 5 to wit DR7 number

160373.
COUNT 76
- Onand between February 1,2014— February 28, 2014 in Vio_lation of Penal Code section -

115 (a) in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

-PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowmgly

procure and offer a false and forged 1nstrument to be filed, regrstered and recorded i ina pubhc

‘office within thls,state, which 1nstrument,‘ if genuine, might be filed, reg1stered, and recorded .

under a Taw of this state or the United States 'to Wlt DR7 number 160373.
COUNT 77 | | |

Onand between March 1,2014 - March 31, 2014 in the County of Sacramento, the crime | -

of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487.
(a), a felony was comrmtted by SI—IENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC,, who did unlawfully take money and personal

" property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF

- CALTFORNIA!

COUNT 78

On and between March 1,2014 —March 31, 2014 in.the County of Sacramento, the crime

of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYM:ENT in Vlolat1on of -

Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG,.MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES-ALLIANCE INC.,

- 29
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-who with the intent to defraud the State of California did-submit a false or ﬁaudulentjclaim for
;payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

163889.

COUNT 79

On and between March 1, 2014 March 31,2014, in violation of Penal Code section llS(a)

in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,, did unlawﬁtlly and knowingly pro.eure_and'

offer a'false and forged instrument to be filed, regiétered, and recorded in a public office within

this state; wln'ch instrnrnent, if genuine, r_night be filed, tegiétered, and recorded under a law of

this state or the United 'St'_etes to wit DR"7‘ number 163889.. |
'COUNT 80

.. On and between April 1, 2014 — April 30, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of

' GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a),a felony was cornrn_itteci by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., Who did unlawfully take money and personal |
property of a value exceeding $95 0, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA. |
» COUNT 81 |

: I, On and between April 1,2014 - April 31,2014, in the County of Sacramento the ctime of
SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Pubhc
Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

~'who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for
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payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section'14573 or-14573.5 to wit DR7.number -

- 166653.

‘ COUNT 82
On and between Apnl 1, 2014 — Apnl 30,2014, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a)

in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ .

. AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did Unlanully and-knowingly proCure and

offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public officé Wlthln '
this state whwh instrument, if g genume m1ght be filed, reglstered and recorded under a law of
this state or the United States to witv DR7 number 166653.

| - COUNT 83

On and between May 1, 2014 May 31, 2014, in the County of Sacrarnento the cnme of

GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation. of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a), a felony was comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN (-JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal

property of a value exceedlng $950 to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF

: CALIFORNIA

" COUNT 84

On and between May 1, 2014 — May 31, 2014, in the Co'unty of Sacramento, the crime of ‘

SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in ‘}iolation of Public

Resources Code sectlon 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

* (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAIV.[[NA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

who with the intent to defraud the State of Caliform'a did submit a false or fraudulent claim for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Codesection 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 nulnber

170373.

PROPOSED INDICTMENT
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' ~~---~COUNT 85
On and between May 1, 2014 — May 31,2014, in Vlolauon of Penal Code section 115(a) in |
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCI—HEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC:., did unlawfully and knowingly procure and offera |
false and forged instrument to be ﬁled, regtstered; and reeorded ina puinc office within this et’ate,
which instrument, if genuine, might be ﬁled, registered, and recorded under a law of this state or |
the United States to wit DR7 number 17 QB 73. | |
| | cxarnqr“86
On and between June 1, 2014 June 30 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the crifme of

GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in V101at1on of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

_ (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal

property ofa value exceeding $950 to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA.
- COUNT 87

On and between June 1,2014 - June 30, 2014 mthe County of Sacramento, the crime of

‘ SUBMITTIN G AFALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Public

Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by. SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,,
who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fratdulent claim for
payment pursuant to Publie Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
173230, |

. COUNTS8 * -
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~ Onand between June 1, 2014 — June 30, 2014 in yiolation of Penal Code section 1 lS(a), in
the County of Sacramento, SHEN GCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND

RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly procure and offer a

- false and forged instrument to be filed, registefed, and recorded in a public office within this state,

which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded under a law of this state or -

“the United Statés to wit DR7 number 173230:

" COUNT 89

On and between July 1, 2014 — July 31, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of -

GRAND THEFT OF PERS ONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal -

property ofa value exceedmg $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
COUNT 90

On and between July 1, 2014 — July 31, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of

| SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in V1olatlon of Pubhc

Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE

INC.,, Who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent cleim

for payment pursuant to Public Resources Co'de section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number ‘

176457.
COUNT 91~

On and between July 1, 2014 — July 31, 2014, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a), m

' the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND

33
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RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawﬁilly‘and knowingly procure and offera
false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office w1th1n this state‘,
which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and reco.rcied under a law of this state or
the United States to wit DR7 number 176457, | |
COUNT 92

On and between August 1, 2014 August 31, 2014 in the County of Sacramento, the crime
of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a), a felony was cotnmitted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ,

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal

'property ofa Value exceedmg $950, to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA. -

COUNT 93
B On and, between August 1, 2014 August 31, 2014 in the County of Sacramento, the crime

of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of

Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (D (A) a felony was committed by SHEN.GCHTEN

(JENS__EN) TSENG,'MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,,
_Who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fr_audulent claim for :
payment pursuant tovPvubli‘c Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to yvit DR7 number
180145. B -
| ‘COUNT 94 |
On and between August 1,2014 - August 31 2014 in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly

. procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public
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office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded " |

under a law of this state or the United States to ‘wit DR7 number 180145.

COUNT 95
- On and between September 1,2014 - September 30 2014 in the County of Sacramento the
crime of GRAND THEF T OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in v1olat10n of PENAL CODE"
SECTION 487 (@), a felony was. committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG
MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did mﬂawﬁﬂly
take money and personal property of a"value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the '
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. ) | |
| | COENT 96
On and between September 1, 2014 -~ September 30, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the |
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE ORF RAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in violation

of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN)-TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,

-who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submiit a false or fraudulent claim for -

payment pursuant to Public Resources'Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
183501.
COUNT 97

On and between September 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014, in violation of Penal Code

 section 115(a), in the Courity of Saeramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN). TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE-SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and

knowingly procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in

a public office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and

recorded under élax& of this state or the United States ‘to wit DR7 number 1835 01.
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| COUNT 98 |
' On and between October 1, 2014 — October 31,2014, in the County of Sacramento the’
crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committ’ed_ by SHENGGHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, .
MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC ‘who did unlawfully
take money and personal property of a value exceedmg $950,to wit MONEY, the property of the -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
COUNT 99

On and between October 1, 2014 — October 31, 2014 in the County of Sacramento, the

cmne of SUBMITT[N GA FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in v1olat10n

“of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) )] (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCH[EN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,
who with the intent to defraud the State of California _clid submit a false or fraudulent claim for -
péyment pursuant to Public Resources Code seetion 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
187100, | |

-COUNT 100

On and between October 1 2014 - October 31,2014,in Vlolatlon of Penal Code section

f 115(a) in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

PEREZ,-AN]) RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly
'procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be ﬁled, registered, and recotded ina public
ofﬁce within this state, which "msti'ument‘, if geriuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded
under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number i87,1 00.

COUNT101

36.
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- On and between November 1,2014 ~ November 30, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the '

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAT, CODE

- SECTION 487 (a),.a felony was committed by, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully |
take money and personal propeffy of a value exceeding'$95 0,-to wit MONEY, the property of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. . | o
- COUNT 102
-On and between Novembef 1, 2014'—.November 30, 2014,*in the County of Sacramento - lhe

crime of SUBMITTIN GA FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in violation-

| of Public. Resources Code sect1on 14591 (b) (1A a felony was connmtted by SHENGCHIEN
.(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES.ALLIAN CE INC.,

- who W1th the mtent to defraud the State of Cal1forma did subm1t a false or fraudulent cla1m for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573 5 to wit DR7 number

| 191238.

COUNT 103
~On and- between November 1, 2014 November 30, 2014 in violation of Penal Code section
llS(a) in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,, did unlawfully and knowingly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public

_ office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded

under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 191238.
COUNT 104

On and between December 1, 2014 —~ December 31, 2014, in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAIL CODE -
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SECTION 4.87 (), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN‘(JENSEN) TSENG, -~ =

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC who did unlawfully

- take money and personal property of a value exceedlng $950, to wit MONEY the property of the

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
| , COUNT 105 -

' On and between December 1,‘ 2014 — December 31, 20l4, in the County of Sacramento, tbe
crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDIILENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in Violation |
of Public Resources Code sectlon 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was comrnrrted by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC

who Wrth the intent to defraud the State of Cahforma did submit a false or fraudulent cla1m for -

;3 : »payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to.wit DR7 number

194760.
COUNT 106

On and between December l 2014 December 31, 2014, in violation of Penal Code section

'115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, M—AXAMINA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly
procure and offer a false and forged inSMent to be filed, registered, and recorded in»a public
office within ﬂﬁs sttate, which instrument, if genuine, might be ﬁled, reglstered, and recorded .
under a law of this state or the United States t6 wit DR7 number 194760. -

© Comt107 |

On and between January 1, 2015 — January 31, 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the crime

- of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, -
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully take money and personal
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: property of a value ‘exc‘ee.ding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of thé STATE OF
CALIFORNIA. | : N T
© “ COUNT 108 -

On'and between January 1, 2015 — January 31, 2015, in the County of S‘acramento, the crime

of SUBMITTIN G AFALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of
' Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) 'a'felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN’

UENSEN)TSENG]MAXANENAPEREZrﬂﬂ)RECYCLESERNTCESAJJJANCEINC”

who with the intent to defraud the State of California d1d subrnlt a false or fraudulent claim for

payment pursuant to Pubhc Resources Code sectron 145 73 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

. 198641.

COUNT109
On and between J anuary 1, 2015 - January 31, 2015, in V101at1on of Penal Code section
115(a) in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA
PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,, d1d unlawfully- and knowrngly
procure and offer a false and forged 1nstrument to be filed, regrstered and recorded ina pubhc

office within this state, Wthh instrument, if genume m1ght be filed, reg1stered and recorded

'under a law of thls state or the United States to wit DR7 number 198 641.

- COUNT 110

On and between February 1,2015 — February 28, 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the

- crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE

' SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CEINC., who d1d unlawfully

take money and personal property of a value exceedmg $95 0, to wit MONEY, the property of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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“COUNT 111
On and between February 1, 2015 — February 28, 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of SUBMITTIN G A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT PAYMENTS in v1olat10n of Public

Resources Code sect1on 14591 () (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC
who with the intent to defraud the State of Cal1forn1a d1d submlt a false or fraudulent claim for -
payment pursuant to Pubhc Resources Code’ sectlon 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
202222
CCUNT 112
On and between F ebruary 1, 2015 - February 28, 2015 in V1olat1on of Penal Code secﬁon

115(a), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA

,PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIJANCE INC.,, did unlawfully and knowingly -

: procure and offer a false and forged mstrument to be filed, registered, and recorded ina nubhc

ofﬁce ‘within this state, Wh1ch instrument, if genuine, might be filed, reg1stered and recorded .
under a law of this state or the United States to W1t DR7 number 202222.
COUNT 113 -

"On and betWeen'Mareh 1,2015 - March 31, 2015, in the County of Saoraniento, the crime -

of .GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

(a), a felony was commltted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSEN_G, MAXAMINA PEREZ,
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawfully take money and i)ersonal
property of a value exceedlng $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 114

40
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. On and between March 1; 2015 — March3 1,2015, in the County of Sacramento, thé ¢rime

of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR F RIAUDU.LENT'CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of .

- Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,
who with the intentto defraud the State of California did submit a false or frauduient claim for -
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573:5 to wit DR7 number
206678.
COUNT 115(2) |

On and between March 1, 2015 —March 31, 2015, in violvatiOn _of Penal Code section 115(a), |
in the County of Sacramento, SIIENGCHTEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLiANoE'INo., did unlawfully and knowingly procure.a:htl o
offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, r'egistered,’and recorded in a public office within

this State, which instrurnent if 'genuine might be filed, registered, and recorded under a law of -

| this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 206678

COUNT 116 |

On and between April 1, 2015 - Apnl 30, 2015 in the County of Sacramento, the crlrne of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in v1olat1on of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE IN C., who did unlawfully take money and personal
property of avalue exceedlng $950, to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF -
CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 117
On and between Aprﬂ 1 2015 Apnl 31 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of

SUBMITT]N G A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in violation of Public

i
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Resources.Code section 14591 '(b) (1) (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCHIEN -

- (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did subm1t a false or fraudulent claim for _ |
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
209426..
| ‘ COUNT 118 -
On and between April 1, 2015 April 30, 2015 in violation of Penal Code sect1on l 15(a), in
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND

RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,, did unlawfully and knowmgly procure and offera -

: false and forged instrument to be filed, reg1stered and recorded ina pubhc office w1thln thls state

Wthh 1nstrument if genume m1ght be filed, regrstered and recorded under a law of thls state or
the Umted States to-wit DR7 number 209426,
COUNT. 119

On and between May 1, 2015 — —May 31, 2015 in the County of Saoramento the crime of

GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in Vlola‘uon SHENGCI{[EN (JENSEN)

TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., Who did

_ unlawfully take: money and personal property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the

" property of the STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 120
On and between May 1,2015 —May 31, 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of
SUBMITTlNG A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in violation of Pubhe
Resources Code sectlon 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was- comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent cla’mi for -

Py
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_payment pursﬁant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

213289.
COUNT 121
.On and between May 1, 2015 — May 31, 2015, in violation‘ of Penzﬁ Code section 115(a), in
the County of Sacramento, SI{ENGCHIEN (.JENSEN)' TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CEINC., did unlawfully and knowingly procure aﬁd‘offer a
false and forged iﬁsMeﬁt .to be filed, registered, and recorded in a pﬁblic' ofﬁc'e within this staté,

which inétnnnént, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and rvecor'ded under _a'law of this state or. . |.

. the Umted States to w1t DR7 number 213289.

COUNT 122
* On and betwsen June 1, 2015 — Jime 30, 2015, i the County of Sacramento, the crime of
GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487
(a), a felony was commltted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ
AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC Who did unlawfully take money and personal
property of a value exceedmg $95 0, to wit MONEY the property of the STATE OF
CALIFORNIA.
COUNT 123
On and Eetween Jﬁne 1,2015— Juné 30, 2015, in the County of Sacraménfo, the cﬁme of
SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Pﬁbiic
Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCI-I‘[EN:
(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMIN‘A PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE .INC.,
who with the intent to defraud the State of California did sﬁbmit a false or fraudulent claim for |
payment pursuant to Public Reséqurces Code section 14573 or 14573.5 .to wit DR7 number

216513.
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COUNT124 -
On and between June 1 2015 — June 30, 2015 in v1olat1on of Penal Code section 115(a), in -
the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ AND
RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,, did unlawfully and knowingly procure and offer a

false and forged instrument to be filed, reglstered and recorded ina pubhc office within this state

'Whlch mstrument, 1f genuine, mlght be ﬁled registered, and recorded under a law of this state or

the United States to wit DR7 number 2165‘1,3. .
COUNT 125

On and between July 1, 2015 = July 31,, 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the Criine of

| GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

- (a),a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ

AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unlawﬁ;lly take money and personal

. property of a value exceedrng $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA.
COUNT 126
On and between July 1,2015 — July 31, 2015; in-the County of Sacramento, the crime of

SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in violation of Public

Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

' (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for -

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code isection' ‘1 4573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number -

220770.

- .COUNT 127
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. On and between July 1, 2015 — July 31, 2015, in violation ofPenal Code section 115(a), in l
the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND

RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowmgly procure and offer a

. false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded ina public office within this state,

Whrch instrument, if genuine; might be filed, registered, and recorded under a law of this state or
the United Statesto wit DR7 number 220770
COUNT 128
" On and between August 1 2015 — August 31, 2015 in the County. of Sacramento the crime

of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487

I (2), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN'(JENSEN)' TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ,

- AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who dld unlawfully take money and personal

property of a Value exceedrng $95 0, to wit: MONEY the property of the STATE OF

CALIFORNIA.

. COUNT 129
On and between August 1, 2015 August 31,2015, in the County of Sacramento the crime
of SUBMITTIN GA FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in Vlolauon of

Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN

(JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for '
payment pursuant to Public Resources Code-section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

226824, | _
| COONT lSO

On and between August 1, 2015 — August 31,2015, in violation of Penal Code section -

- 115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be ﬁled registered, and recorded in a public |

| office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might be ﬁled reg1stered and recorded

under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 226824.
COUNT 131

On and between September 1, 2015 ~ September 30, 2015, in the County of Sacramento,*the |

 crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE -
. SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC.,, who d1d unlawfully 1

take money and personal property of a value exceedlng $950 to wit MONEY the property of the
COUNT 132

On and between September 1, 2015 — September 30, 2015 in the County of Sacramento the -
cnme of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT, in v1olatron

of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (D (A) a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN'

‘ (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC

‘who with the 1ntent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for R

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number
227560. |
COUNT 133
On and betWeen September 1, 2015 — September 30, 20.1 5, in violation of Penal Code
section 115(), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,
MAXAI\{[INA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did mﬂawﬁlIly and
knowingly procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and r_ecordedIn
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a public office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, might bé filed, registered, and

" recorded under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 227560.

COUNT 134 -
.. Onand between October 1, 2015 — October 31, 2015 in the County of Sacramento, the

crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487 (), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, -

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC., who d1d unlawfully

take money and personal property ofa Value exceedmg $950, to wrt MONEY, the property of'the

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 135

" On and between October 1, 2015 — October 31 2015 in the County of Sacramento, the ~ LT

crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in vrolatron
of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony was committed by SI-IENGCHIEN '
(JENSEN) TSTBNG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,,

who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent claim for -

‘payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number ;

231221 -

© COUNT 136
Ori and between October 1, 2015 — October 31,2015, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), in the County of Sacramento, SHENGCH]EN (JENSEN) TSENG, MA.XAMINA
PEREzﬂumDRECYCLESERNICESALLLMNCEINc;@dwﬂm&mbu@dewmgy
procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public -
ofﬁ(Ce within this state, which instrument, if genuine, nﬁght be filed, registered, and recorded
under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 231221. |
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“COUNT 137...... .

On and between November 1, 2015 — November 30,2015, in the County of Sacramento, the
crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487 (a), a felony was comrmtted by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG
MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., who did unler?rﬁ:lly :
take money and personal =p.'roperty ofa Va'lue‘ exceeding $95 0, to wit MONEY, the property of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. | | |

I . counTiss
On and between November 1 2015 November 30,2015, in the County of Sacramento the

crime of SUBMITTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT in violation

: »of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) a felony Was committed by SHENGCHIEN? o

(JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ; AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,

- who with the intent to defraud the State of California did submit a false or fraudulent cla1m for_ :

payment pursuant to Edblic__Re_sources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

237103.

~COUNT139 . . o -
oﬁ and between November 1, 2015 — November 30',"‘2015 'in‘ violation- of Penal Code sectiorr
115(a), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA
PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC.,, did unlawfully and knowingly
procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be ﬁled registered, and recorded ina pubhc
office within this state, which mstrument if genuine, might be filed, reg1stered and recorded
under a law of this state or the United States to wit DR7 number 237103. .

-~ .~COUNT-140
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- On and between December 1, 2015 — December 31, 2015, in the County of Sacramento, the
crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487 (a), a felony was committed by SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, |

MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC,, who did unlawfully

-take inoney and personal property of a value exceeding $950, to wit MONEY, the property of the :

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
COUNT 141

On énd betWeen December 1, 2_015 — December 31, 201 5, in the County of Sacramento, the

- crime of _SUBMITTIN G AFALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PAYMENT-, in violation

of Public Resources Code section 14591 (b) (1) (A) afelony was committed by SHENGCHIEN

- (FENSEN)- TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIAN CE INC

who with the mtent to defraud the State of California did submlt a false or fraudulent claim for

payment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 14573 or 14573.5 to wit DR7 number

238589,

COUNT 142
On and between December 1, 2015 — December 31,2015, in violation of Penal Code section

115(a), in the County of Sacramento SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA

PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully and knowingly

procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public

office within this 'state_, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, and recorded

| under a law of this state or the United Stafes to wit DR7-number 238589.

COUNT 143
On and between June 1, 2015 — June 30, 2015, in the County of Sacramento,
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES
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ALLIANCE INC., offered as true at atrial,.proceeding, inquiry and investigatiorr whatever,
authorized by law, a book, paper; document, record and inStrurrrent in writing, knowing the same
to have been forged, fraudulently altered, and ante-dated in violation of Pertal Code section 132.
To wit: DR7 216513 | |
Count 144

On and between June 1 2015 - June 30, 2015, in the County of Sacramento
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES
ALLIAN CE INC.,, did unlawfully prepare a false»and ante-dated book, paper, record, instmment
in writing, and other matter and tlﬁn'g, With‘rntent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for -

a fraudulent and deceltful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and i mqurry

- whatever -authorized by law in'violation of Penal Codé 'section 134 To wit: DR7 2165 13

COUNT 145

 On and between July 1, 2015 — July 3 1,2015, in the County of Sacramento,

| SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND D RECYCLE SERVICES

'_ ALLIANCE INC.,, offered as true at a trial, proceedmg, mqurry and mvestlgatron Whatever

authorrzed by law, a book paper dooument record and instrument. 1rrvvr1tmg, knowmg the same
to have been forged fraudulently altered and ante dated in v1olat1on of Penal Code sect1on 132
To wit: DR7 220770 |
Count 146
. On and between July 1, 2015 July 31,2015, in the County of Sacramento,

SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES

. ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument

in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for’
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| afraudulent and deceitfrllpurpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry-

whatever, authorized by law in violation of Penal Code section 134. To wit: DR7 220770
| 'COUNT 147

- Onand between August 1, 2015 — August 31, 2015, in the County of Sacramento

SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ; AND RECYCLE SERVICES

ALLIANCE INC., offered as true at a trial, proceedmg, inquiry and mvestrgatron whatever

authonzed by law a book, paper, document record and 1nstru1nent in writing, knowmg the same.

Ato have been forged fraudulently altered and ante-dated in violation of Penal Code section 132.

To wit: DR7 226824
Count 148
~--On and»‘between»August ‘1,‘2‘015--—-August 31, 2015; in-the -Cou_ntyof Sacramento, - - ¢ |
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES

ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully— prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument

in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for

I a fraudulent and deceitful.nurpoSe, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry

whatever, authorized by law in violation of Penal Code section 134. To wit: DR7 226824
-COUNT 149

On and between September 1, 2015 - September 30, 2015; in the County of Sacrame'nto,

'-SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MA"XAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES

- ALLIANCE INC., offered as true at a trial, proceedmg, 1nqu1ry and investigation Whatever

authonzed by law a book, paper, document record and instrument in writing, knowmg the same.
to have been forged, fraudulently altered, and ante-dated in violation of Penal Code section 132.'
To wit: DR7 227560

Count 150
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On and between September 1, 2015 September 30, 2013, in the County of Sacramento
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES

ALLIANCE INC,, did unlawfully prepare a false and.ante-dated book; paper, record, mstrument :

in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for

a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial proceeding, and inquiry
“whatever, authorized by law in v1olat10n of Penal Code section 134. To wit: DR7 227560
COUNT 151
On and between October 1, 2015 — October 31 2015 in the County of Sacramento
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES

ALLIANCE INC., offered as true ata tnal, proceeding, i mqu1ry and mvestlgatlon whatever,

_authorized by law,-a book, paper, document, record and-instrument in 'Writing; knowing the same - =~

to havebeen forged, .fraudulcnt‘ly altered; and ante-dated inviolation of Penal Code section 132.
Towit: DR7231221 | o |
| | - Count.1524. -

On and between October 1 2015- October 31,2015, in the County of Sacramento
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES
ALLIANCE INC d1d unlawfully prepare a false and ante- dated book paper record mstrument r
. in Wntmg, and other matter and thing, Wrth intent to produce it, and to allow itto be produced for
a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and jnquiry
whatever, authorized by law in violationt of Penal Code section 134. To wit: DR7 231221

| COIJNT 153 |

On and between November 1, 2015 — November 30, 2015, in the County of Sacramento

SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES

ALLIANCE INC., offered as true at a trial, proceedrng, inquiry and investigation whate\_fer,
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authorized by law, a book, paper, document, record and instrument in writing, knowing the same

to have been forged, fraudulently altered, and ante-dated in violation of Penal Code section 132.

To wit: DR7 237103 -
| Count 154 | -

| On and between November 1, 2015 —November 30, 2015 in the County of Sacramento,
SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINA PEREZ AND RECYCLE SERVICES
ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully prepare a false and ante—dated book, paper, record, instrument

in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to_vproduce it, and to allow it to be produced for

2 fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upen' a t:fial, proceeding, and inquiry
Whétever, authorized by law in violation of Penal Code section 134. To wit: DR7 237103

On _and between December 1, 2015 — December 3 1,,201‘5, in the County 'of Sacramento, »
SI—IENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG, MAXAMINAPEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES
ALLIANCE INC., offered as true a:f,. a trial, proceeding, inquiry and investigetion What.@ ‘»
authoriied by law, a bebk, paper, document; record ar}d inStrunient in Writing, knov;zing the same |
to have been- forged, fraudliiently_altered, and ante-dated in-violation of Penal Code sectioﬁ 132.
Towit: DR7238589 - - |

S Coum156 ;
On and between December i, 2015 .—_ December 31, 2015, in the County of Sacre.mehto,

SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,{MAXAM‘INA PEREZ, AND RECYCLE SERVICES

ALLIANCE INC., did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument

in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for’

a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and frue, upon-a triel, proceeding, and inquiry -

| whatever, authorized by law in violation of Penal Code section 134, To wit: DR7 238589
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Count 157 4o Cannt \(,,c.,, 4 \,‘es '

On or about November 24, 2014 in violation of PC 118, in the County of Sacramento
MAXAMINA PEREZ, d1d unlawfully, under penalty of peljury, declare as true, that Wlnch was
known to be false, to wit, the total refund value owed on transaction number 53 93 649

| Count 158-

~ On or about l\lovember 24,2014, m violation of PC 118, in the County‘ of Sacramento,.
MAXAMINA PEREZ, did mllawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which was
known to be false o wit, the. total refund value owed on transaction number 5393650.
Count 159 o

- On or about November 24, 2014 in v101at10n of PC 118, in the County of Sacramento

'MAXAMINA PEREZ did unlawfully, tnder penalty of perjury, declare as true that whlch was

known to be false, to wit, the total refund value owed on transacnon number 5393639.
Count 160
- On or"about_ January 28, 2015, in violation of PC 118, in the County of Sacramento;

ALEXANDRA MARTINEZ aka ALEJANDRA LOZARO, did unlawfully, under penalty of

perjury, declare as true, that which was known to be false; to wit, the total refund ‘value owed on

transaction number‘5570599. o ) . o

21
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- Count 161 - s “
Onor about J anuary 28, 2015, in v1olat1on of PC 118, in the County of Sacramento
ALEXANDRA MARTINEZ aka ALEJANDRA LOZARO did unlawfully, under penalty of
perjury, declare as true, that which was known to be false, to wit, the tota] reﬁind value owed on

transaction number 5570601.

Count 162
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i that which was known to-be false to wit, the total reﬁmd value owed on

On or about rnarch 53,2013, in violation of PC l'l 8, in the County of Sacramento, ESTELA
VERONICA CASTILLO, did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, tlrat whieh
was known to be false, to wit, the t‘otal refund value owed on transaction number 5666177. =

| Count 163 | |

On or about Ma.rch 5,2015,1in violation of PC 118, in the County of Sacramento, ESTELA
- VERONICA CASTILLO, drcl unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which-
was _known to be false, to w1t, the total refund value owed on transaction number 5666142.

C Comtled
;On or about' January 26, 2015, in violation of PC 1 18, in the County of Sacramento

MARLENE DAVALOS-MENDEZ, d1d unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true

transact1on number 5565252,
| Count 165
~ On or about January 26,2013, in violation of PC 118, in the County of Sacramento‘
MARLENE DAVALOS MENDEZ did unlawfully, under penalty of per_] ury, declare as true
that wlnch was known to be false, to w1t the total refund value owed on

transaction number 5565256.

Count 166

On or about March 7 2015, in Vrolatron of PC 118, in the County of Sacramerito, -
ALEJANDRA MARTINEZ aka ALEJANDRA LOZARO, did un.lawfully, under penalty of
perjury, declare as true that whrch was known to be false, to wit, the total refund value owed on
transaction number 5672337.

Special Allegation 12022.6(a)(4)
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lt__ is further alleged that in the commis‘sion of the abotze offense(s) the said SHENGCHIEN
(JENSEN) TSENC, MAXAMINA PEREZ, MARLENE DAVALOS-MENDEZ, ESTELLA
VERONICA CASTILLO,.AI.,EXA.NDRA MARTINEZ aka ALEJANDRA LOZARO, |
RECYCLE SERVICE‘S“ALLIlANCE, ]NC;, with the infent to do so, took, damaged; and ‘
destroyed property of a value ercceeding $3,20l),(lOO, within the meaning of Penal Code section |
12022.6(a)(4). | | | |
| Special Allegation 186.2(a)(27)

~Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 186.2(2)(27) that the offenses set 'forth.in

counts 1-166 are offenses related to fraud or theft from the state’s beverage container recybling

program.

Special Allegation 115(c)2)

It is further alleged, pursuant to PC 115(0)(2), that the SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG,

‘MAXAMINA PEREZ ‘was convicted of more than one violation of PC l 15(a) in a single |

proceeding, w1th the intent to deﬁaud another and the violations resulted ina cumulat1ve ﬁnanczal 4
loss which exceeded one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).

Spec1al Allegat1on 186 l l(a)

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code 186 l 1(a) that the offenses set forth in counts 1- |

166 are related felonies, a material elem_ent of Wthh is fraud and embezzlement, which mvolve a

‘pattem of related felony conduct, and the pattern of related felony conduct.involves the takjng of

more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000).
B | Date of Discouery
It is further alleged that the above violations were not discovered until April 21, 2015 when
CalRecycle auditor Saihra Posas received a telephone call on the CalRecycle tip line from a
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former employee of DM Rebycling who 'had knowledge of fraudulent activities by DM Recycling

2| and Recycling Services Alliance. No victim éf said violations and no law enforcement agency
3 bh‘aréeable with the investigatioh and prosecution of said violations had actual and constructive
: - knowledge of said violations pﬁor to said date because no other person brought the matter to their
6 attention. . | |
71 NOTICE: 'C.onviction of this offense will réquire thé defendant to provide DNA sambles -
8 | and pfin't impressions pursuant to Penal Code‘ sections-.‘296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to
9. pro{ide the samples-and impressibn's is a crime..
ol : - _
.»11 NOTiCE: The Pedple of the State if California intend to present evidence aﬁd seek j,ury' "
- i - ﬁndingé..regaxding.all‘ appli-c'able..éircumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal.Co‘d'e :
14 sectiqn 1170(b) and Cunningham v. Califofnia (2007) 549 U.S.270.
15 |
16 | NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in
171 the éounty jail shall not be subject to dismissal p-urs,"ua'nt to Penal Code section 1385. .
18 | pEFENDANT cn . DOB-  BQOKING  BAL ~ CUSTODY
19 : _ ' NO. RECOM’D . RINDATE
20 SHENGCHIEN (JENSEN) TSENG 07/21/ 19687_“ - o $1,000,000
: 21‘ .MAXAMINAPERE'Z | | 06/08/1967 S $1,000,000
| 22 MARLENE DAVALOS-MENDEZ 04/16/1989 o | - $1,000,000
B 93 ESTELLA VERdNICA CASTILLO | 98/68/1982 - . | A$1,000',000
Yy ALEJANDRA MARTINEZ (LOZARO)  05/22/1991 $1,000,000
25
26
27
28
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1 WITNESS LIST
20 L Alicia Davenport
3 | 2. David Lazier
4| 3. IremeBraril 0 —
5 |t 4. Don Wilson ‘
6 {| 5. Tonya Harrison
7 I 6. Darrell Early
' bg { 7. Brian Kivett
9 | 8. Holly Schwartz
10 | 9. James Meék"
11 I 10. Aﬁdrea Amaral
12 | 11. Connie Chen

13| i 524/},%;4' osas -
14| - | .

15 ‘ .

16| - ATRUEBLL XAVIER BECERRA
17 | | Attoméy General
18 |
19 - By:

20 Sacramento County __ DIANA CALLAGHAN
21 Grand Jury Foreman | Deputy Attorney General
22-: : : S

23
24 Date:__ _Déte:
25
26
27 : A .
28 - GRAND JURY INDICTMENT HEARING LIST OF EXHIBITS
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2 Exchibit 1: Grand Jury Tndictment Hearing List of Exhibits
, S Exhibit 2: Application for Certification |
. 4 Exhibit 3: CalRecycle Pro gram Slides
2  Exhibit4: DORRIS Receiver Scicen Shot |
¢ | Exhibit 5: DORRIS Précessor Screen Shot (5 pages)“
,7 Exhibit 6: Page of 4 photographs | o -
5 _Exlﬁbit 7: Page of legiﬁmate weight tickets - 4
’ Exhibit 8: List of Affiliated Revoked Recycling Centers |
- 1_0 ' "VEXhib_it 9: CD ofrevocation Letters to afﬁliated Recycling Centeré _ |
11  Exhibit 10: Letter to J eﬁsen Tseng Re Manual Pass and Reprint
12 Exhibit 11: Secretary of State Documents |
B3 Exhibit 12: Hand modified Weigh‘; tickets
ke Exhibit 13: Exa:rﬁple of reprin"ced weight tibckets' | |
5 - Exhibit 14: 6 page docﬁment regérding changing weight tickets
=3 AEXh'i.bit 1575 page document containing excerpts on how to change weight ﬁckets .
. 17 1 Exhibit 16: 1 i)age en_iail from RePlanet re changing weights | |
‘ 18 A.Exnhibit‘ 17: 4 page document regarding reprinted transactions
1_9 Exhibit 18: 8 page document of phaﬁged weight tickets found in SW
20 Exhibit 19: 4 page Weather Report T
21 Exhibit 20: Weigh Master Inspection Report
2 Exhibit 21: 6 page Weigh Master License
' 2,3 - Exhibit 22: Signature Card for RSA Account .
# Exhibit 23: Chart of Funds Received by RSA from Related Companies
2 Exhibit 24: Chart of funds Distributed to related companies from RSA
26 Exhibit 25: Photo of Jensen Tseng |
o Exhibit 26: Photo of Maximina Perez
28 : '
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Exhibit 27:

Photo of Estela Veronica Castillo

Photo of Alejandra Martinez aka Alejandra Lazaro
Photo of Marlene Davalos-Mendez |

CD of RSA damages to CalRecycle

CD of RSA Overt Acts

Exhibit 32: 2 page document regarding Manual Pass transactions

2
Exhibit 28+
3
: Exhibit 29:
- ,
o Exhibit 30:
5
Exhibit 31:
6
7 eyt
~ Exhibit 33:
8
. Exhibit 34:
9 }
Exhibit 35:
10
Exhibit 36:
11
Exhibit 35:
12
B .- -Exhibit 38:
13
» Exhibit 39:
14 ,
4 Exhibit 40:
15 '
o » Exhibit 41:
16
R - Exhibit 42:
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EXHiBi’fﬂ"GTCD of welght t1cKéts dilﬁng'ﬁiidi‘f‘p"é’r’idd

4 page document regarding Reprinted Weight Tickets

Reprints after letter | ' ;
161 Page Packet of Rancibmly Selected Weight Tickets frofﬁ Audit
40 page packet of DR7s related to randomly sélected weight tickets
45 page document of randomly sampled weight tickets .

16 pages of DR7s Related to random- weight tickets

1 Page Liéf of Loss By Month |

CD of CalRecycly loss bﬁsed on chaﬁges to weight tickets

1 Page Document of Manual Ticket Losses

DR7s ’aI‘id‘ pay warrants for all years

10 pages of shipping reports related to pérjury counts

1 Page Chart re: Single Pass during audit pe_riod

: 1 Page Chart re: Reprint during audit period

: Cardinal WinVRS Screen Shots (13 pageé) ‘

. CD with Cardinal Spread Sheet S}glog -65,,@,,,( ,,,;L \,\,\.e,_ |

: CD with Cardinal Spread Sheet Tran. XLXS | A

: Chért o@erceﬁtage OWnérship in all Related Companies

: CD with Spread Sheet of Changed Weight Tickets from Cardinal Evidence
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